
 

 
 

 

 
ABERDEEN 

CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
To: Allan McIntosh, Convener; Derek Murray, Gerrard Rattray and George Wyatt 

(Representatives of Holders of Premises Licences/Personal Licences); Inspector 
John Soutar, Grampian Police; Jennie Biggs (Alcohol and Drugs Partnership); 
Murray Leys (Social Work); Sohail Faruqi (Education); Dr Lesley Wilkie (Health); 
Mark Donlevy, David Pattinson and Bob Westland (Community Safety); Mary 
Crawford, Ken Eddie Councillors Greig and John West ( Representatives of 
Residents within the Forum’s Area); Conor McKay and Katherine Ross (Youth 
Representatives) and Diane Sande ( Licensing Standards Officer). 
  

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 5th November ,2009 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL LICENSING FORUM are requested to meet in 
Committee Room 5, Town House, Aberdeen on THURSDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2009 at 
2.00 pm 
  

 
 
 

 
RODERICK MACBEATH 

HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1 Welcome and Apologies   
 

2 Minutes of Forum Meeting held on 17th September 2009 and the Sub-
Committee held on 26th October 2009  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

3 Application for Membership of the Local Licensing Forum   
 

4 Update on Overprovision Assessment   
 

5 Update on Provision of Late Night Bus Services  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

6 Feedback from Community Councils  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

7 Working Group - Reducing Alcohol Related Violence in the City Centre   
 

8 Statistical Information   
 

9 Update from Licensing Standards Officer   
 

10 Work Plan  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

11 Links with other Local Licensing Forums   
 

12 Licensing Board Policy Frameworks  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

13 " Licensing for Public Health " Publication  (Pages 19 - 38) 
 

14 Update on Alcohol Strategy  (Pages 39 - 62) 
 

15 Any Other Competent Business   
 

16 Confirmation of Date and Time of Next Meeting   
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Fiona 
Gardiner, tel. (52)2864 or email fgardiner@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 



ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

17 September 2009 
 
 

Present:-  Allan McIntosh, Convener;  Mary Crawford, Ken Eddie, Councillor 
Martin Greig, Gerard Rattray, Diane Sande, Inspector John Soutar, Bob 
Westland and Dr. Lesley Wilkie. 
 
Also:-  Mr. A. Finlayson, Cove and Altens Community Council and Mr. G. Glass, 
Cults, Bieldside and Milltimber Community Council. 

 
 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were intimated on behalf of Jennie Biggs, Mark Donlevy, Sohail Faruqi, Ian 
Haddock, Murray Leys, Connor McKay, Derek Murray, David Pattinson, Councillor John 
West and George Wyatt. 
 
 
 
WELCOME 
 
Allan McIntosh, Convener, welcomed everyone to the meeting and was pleased to 
have two Community Council representatives in attendance.  
 
 
 
MINUTES 

 
The Forum had before it the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 July, 2009 and of the 
Forum Sub-Committee meeting held on 31 August, 2009. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the Minutes and to note that the next meeting of the Sub-Committee is on 
Monday, 26th October, 2009 at 5pm. 
 
 
 
JOINT MEETING OF THE FORUM AND THE LICENSING BOARD 

 

The Forum noted the draft Minute of the joint meeting with the Licensing Board on 20th 
August, 2009. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve for its interest the Minute of the joint meeting with the Licensing Board held 
on 20th August, 2009. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 2

OVERPROVISION ASSESSMENT 
 
The Forum considered a letter from Eric Anderson, Depute Clerk to the Licensing 
Board setting out the consultation timetable in respect of assessment of overprovision 
in terms of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.  Members of the Forum have previously 
been circulated with a copy of the Scottish Government’s guidance on producing a 
statement on overprovision as part of the Licensing Board’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy.  In his letter the Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board has drawn attention to the 

[...]
this time it would be appropriate to approve the 
application received on behalf of the Aberdeen University Students’ Association but to 
defer to a future meeting consideration of the application from Mitchells and Butlers 
having noted that they were willing to be placed on a waiting list until a vacancy arose.  
Arrangements will be made for Mitchells and Butlers to receive copies of Forum 
agendas and minutes if this would be of assistance to them meantime. 
 

Page 3



 4

The Forum resolved:- 
to invite the Aberdeen University Students’ Association to become a member of the 
Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum and to place the application from Mitchells and 
Butlers on the waiting list for consideration at a future Forum meeting when there are 
more vacancies than there are at present. 
 
 
 
ELECTION OF CONVENER AND VICE-CONVENER OF THE ABERDEEN LOCAL 

LICENSING FORUM 
 
In accordance with the Forum’s Constitution the Forum was reminded of the annual 
opportunity to make nominations for the post of Convener and Vice-Convener of the 
Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum.   
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note that there were no nominations and therefore it was agreed to confirm the 
continuation of the present postholders terms of office until September 2010 namely 
Allan McIntosh as Convener and George Wyatt as Vice-Convener of the Aberdeen 
Local Licensing Forum. 
 
 
 
STATISTICAL INFORMATION 

 

Inspector John Soutar advised the Forum that the initiative to bring charges under 
licensing legislation was continuing to have a positive impact.  Reported offences has 
increased and there is an unprecedented increase in suspension hearings for non-
compliance with liquor licensing legislation.  At present there are six cases ongoing in 
relation to possible suspension of licenses.  Intelligence led activities are having a 
deterrent effect.  The representatives from the Community Councils advised that local 
communities welcome visible policing and the continuity of Commun
[...]
, Convener. 

 

Page 6



ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 26 October 2009 
 
 

Present:-  Allan McIntosh, Chairperson;  Sandy Kelman (substituting for 
Dr. Lesley Wilkie), Diane Sande, and Bob Westland. 

 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were intimated on behalf of Jennie Biggs, Sohail Faruqi, Inspector John 
Soutar, Dr. Lesley Wilkie and George Wyatt. 
 
 
 
AGENDA ITEMS FOR FORUM MEETING TO BE HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2009 
 
The Sub Committee agreed that the following items should be included on the agenda for 
the Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum meeting on Thursday 12 November 2009 at 2pm – 
 

(1) update on Overprovision Assessment 
(2) update on Provision of Late Night Bus Services 
(3) feedback from Community Councils 
(4) Working Group – Reducing Alcohol Related Violence in the City Centre 
(5) Statistical Information 
(6) update from Licensing Standards Officer 
(7) work plan 
(8) links with other Local Licensing Forums 
(9) consideration of Licensing Board policy frameworks 
(10) consideration of ‘Licensing for Public Health’ publication 
(11) Update on Alcohol Strategy 

 
In addition to the above, updates will be given on the actions approved by the Forum at 
its meeting on 17 September 2009.  For example in relation to making representations on 
the staffing resources to implement the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 in the light of 
comparative information on the number of Licensing Standards Officers employed in 
other Scottish cities.  The Forum will be advised of the arrangements for the alcohol 
summit meeting provisionally arranged for 16 November 2009 at 4.30pm in the Town 
House.  There will be an opportunity for the Forum to consider the points they wish to be 
discussed at the alcohol summit in addition to the invitation for the Forum to be 
represented. 
 
The Licensing Standards Officer indicated she hoped to have information on noise 
nuisance complaints and other statistics in time for the Forum meeting in February 2010.  
However if this was not possible the statistics would be available for future meetings.  In 
relation to developing links with other Local Licensing Forums it will be suggested that we 
pursue links with the Forum in Dundee in addition to Aberdeenshire as we may have 
issues in common with another city.  It was noted that the National Licensing 
Development Officer was asked during the Aviemore Conference about arranging/ 

Page 7



 2

supporting meetings where Forum representatives could exchange information and 
experience. 
 
In relation to Policy frameworks operated by other Licensing Boards it was agreed it may 
be appropriate to discuss at the Forum sending an interim reply to the Aberdeen City 
Alliance to their request that the Forum to consider whether or not there was a policy gap 
when a comparison is made with the Aberdeen Licensing Board policy framework.  
Information on standard licence conditions has been requested from the City Council’s 
Licensing Section in order to complete the consideration of policies.  Therefore a final 
reply cannot be prepared.  Forum members will be asked if they have any specific 
comments other than the consideration given to this matter by members of the Sub-
Committee. 
 
 
 
WORK PLAN 
 
It was noted that information had been requested from the City Council’s Licensing 
Section on their plans to submit statistics to future meetings of the Licensing Board and 
the categories of that information.  It is hoped that for the Forum meeting in 2010 more 
details can be added to the Work Plan.  For example the Aberdeen City Alliance at its 
meeting on 25th November, 2009, should receive a report giving an update on “Public 
Safety in the City Centre” which will be of interest to the Forum. 
 
 
 
CHRISTMAS MEAL ARRANGEMENTS 
 
It was agreed that the Clerk would write to members of the Forum advising them that the 
Christmas meal for members of the Forum will take place on Thursday 26 November 
(6.30pm for 7pm) giving a choice of venues to ascertain if there is a preference. 
 
 
 
NEXT MEETING 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum after the 
November meeting is on Thursday 25 February 2010 at 2pm and therefore there was no 
immediate need to agree a date for the next meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
- ALLAN McINTOSH, Chairperson. 

Page 8



ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

12 November 2009 
 
 
Late Night Bus Services 
A meeting was held on 2 October 2009 with representatives from First Aberdeen, Stagecoach, 
Bluebird and Bains coaches together with representatives from NESTRANS, Grampian Police and 
the City Council including the Convenor of the Licensing Board. 
 
It is clear that the bus companies are actively interested in improving services and there is a desire 
from everyone involved to promote change to better meet customer and provider requirements.  At 
present night time bus services are not viable and risk being discontinued.  Services are 
dependent on the student population which means there are seasonal fluctuations in demand.  
The service is not being well used.  Some customers do not pay and drivers are under instruction 
to be non confrontational in these circumstances.  The use of a second person on the bus has 
been considered but there is a risk if they have been inadequately trained and there would be a 
cost associated with employing a second person.  CCTV on buses cannot be viewed remotely and 
it would be costly to make this enhancement to the facility. 
 
The Programme Manager of Safer Aberdeen advised that it was unlikely individual licensed 
premises would want to contribute to transport costs although there may be scope to do this on an 
industry wide basis.  It is understood that there is no legislation in place to impose a compulsory 
levy.  However a voluntary scheme is one option. 
 
Following on from the meeting an Action Plan will be drawn up and the actions will include 
obtaining data on where customers are coming from, their destinations, what time they require 
services and assessing demand to get a commitment that there would be a customer base to use 
increased services.  Details of late night bus services in other cities will be obtained.  Sunderland, 
Southampton and Inverness will be approached for information.  Possible options will be 
considered including routes, timing, costs and contracts.  Other options will include a pilot 
approach and examination of the availability of subsidies. 
 
Funding sources will be investigated including a licensing levy, via NESTRANS, the Bus Route 
Development Fund and Scottish Government initiatives on safety, public transport or accessibility.  
The option of funding via the Business Improvement District will also be considered. 
 
The Local Licensing Forum will receive further briefings as this issue is developed via the partner 
organisations involved in implementing the Action Plan. 
 
Fiona Gardiner 

Clerk to the Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum 
COMMITTEES/licensing forum/minutes/2009/121109 note A 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

12 November 2009 
 
 
Licensing Concerns 
In response to the requests by the Forum for Community Councils to raise licensing concerns with 
them two letters have been received.  Culter Community Council advises that there is local 
concern about disturbances in the vicinity of local shops licensed to sell alcohol.  They also report 
complaints of noise and unacceptable behaviour outside the Social Club and bar in Peterculter. 
 
Torry Community Council is concerned that underage drinking occurs and that people who are 
clearly intoxicated are still able to be served with more alcohol in public houses or local shops 
licensed to sell alcohol.  Torry Community Council has also extended an invitation to the Forum to 
send a representative to a future Community Council meeting and to talk about the work of the 
Forum. 
 
 
[...]
 
to ensure 
compliance with 
the five objectives. 
 

To contribute to 
the 
implementation 
and monitoring of 
the five objectives 
in Aberdeen 

     

 

P
a

g
e
 1

4



 
 
 

3

WORK PLAN UPDATE 
 
 

1.1 Areas of Concern 
 

- Community Safety Partnership asked to consider interventions as agreed at Forum meeting on 26/2/09 – Update 
expected from Community Safety Manager at the February 2010 Forum meeting. 
Community Councils replies submitted to Forum meetings.   Action – The Alliance has asked the Community Safety 
Partnership for an update on Public Safety in the City Centre and an update is expected at the Alliance meeting on 
25/11/09. 

 
2.2 Reports from Licensing Board 
 
 - In September the Depute Clerk was asked to confirm what the arrangements will be for submitting statistics to Forum 

meetings in 2010. 
 
 General Update 
 
 Background information on policies from the Glasgow, Fife, Dundee and Edinburgh Licensing Boards has been circulated. 
 In relation to alcohol related disorder in the city centre, the Forum will receive an update on the work of a Focus Group 

established by the City Alliance/Community Safety Partnership in November and the outcomes of the Alcohol Summit on 
16/11/09 will be reported to the Forum meeting in February 2010. 

 
 
 
Licensing Objectives (for reference) 
1. Preventing Crime and Disorder 
2. Securing Public Safety 
3. Preventing Public Nuisance 
4. Protecting and Improving Public Health 
5. Protecting Children from Harm 
 
 
 
 
comserv/COMMITTEES/Licensing Forum/Miscellaneous/licensing forum work plan 

P
a
g
e
 1

5



P
a

g
e
 1

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



ABERDEEN LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 

Licensing Board Policy Frameworks 
 
 
At its meeting on 9/10/08, the Aberdeen City Alliance (the City’s Community 
Planning Partnership Body) considered a report entitled “Alcohol Related Disorder 
Profile – Aberdeen City Centre”.   The Licensing Forum received an extract from that 
report on licensing issues was asked by the Alliance to investigate “whether other 
Licensing Boards had stronger strategic policy frameworks to work within than 
Aberdeen City Licensing Board”.   The Forum should reply to the Alliance in due 
course. 
 
The Forum and the Forum’s Sub-Committee have discussed policy documents from 
other Scottish cities and at the joint meeting with the Licensing Board, the Forum had 
the opportunity to question representatives from the Board.   After that meeting there 
was a feeling that the Forum could prepare better for the next joint meeting in 2010 
with some questions ready in advance.   A summary of apparent differences 
between policies might help that process.   The Board representatives could be 
asked to comment.   For example, the Depute Clerk to the Board has been asked to 
supply information on the conditions attached to the licences.   The Forum are aware 
that apparent gaps in policy documents may in fact be addressed in this way 
whereas other Boards have details in policy documents themselves.   His attention 
has been drawn to the difference in the level of detail in relation to members’ clubs in 
Edinburgh City’s Licensing Board policy document. 
 
I understand the Alliance is due to receive an update on the “Alcohol Related 
Disorder Profile – Aberdeen City Centre” report at its meeting on 25/11/09.   It seems 
the right time to advise them of the work the Forum is undertaking and will continue 
to undertake in 2010.   The report will be submitted to the next meeting of the Forum 
and we can anticipate receiving a copy of the minute and any Action Plan arising 
from the Alcohol summit which is scheduled to take place before the Christmas 
recess. 
 
The Forum is asked if there are any points noted from consideration of policy 
documents from other Licensing Boards (previously circulated) which should be 
referred to the Depute Clerk at this time given the commitment to continue to work 
on this in 2010 i
[...]

 D

ru
g

 P
a

rt
n

e
rs

h
ip

 A
lc

o
h

o
l 

S
tr

a
te

g
y

 2
0

0
9

-2
0

1
9

A
B

E
R

D
E

E
N

W
e

 a
im

 t
o

 b
e

 a
 c

it
y
 t

h
a

t 
p

ro
m

o
te

s
 a

 s
a

fe
, 

h
e

a
lt

h
y
 a

n
d

 r
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

le
 a

tt
it

u
d

e
 t

o
 a

lc
o

h
o

l

L
o

n
g

 t
e

rm
 o

u
tc

o
m

e
s

M
e
d
iu

m
 t
e
rm

 o
u
tc

o
m

e
s

S
h
o
rt

 t
e
rm

 o
u
tc

o
m

e
s

A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 6

: 
L

o
g

ic
 M

o
d

e
l 

O
u

tc
o

m
e

s

4
2

|
4

3

V
o

lu
n

ta
ry

V
u

ln
e

ra
b

le

W
e

ll
b

e
in

g
 

W
it

h
d

ra
w

a
l

Page 60



Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Forum Meeting held on 17th September 2009 and the Sub-Committee held on 26th October 2009
	261009

	5 Update on Provision of Late Night Bus Services
	6 Feedback from Community Councils
	10 Work Plan
	12 Licensing Board Policy Frameworks
	13 " Licensing for Public Health " Publication
	14 Update on Alcohol Strategy



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 
 
 
 

Present:-  Allan McIntosh, Convener;  Linda Alves (as substitute for Murray 
Leys), Jennie Biggs, Mark Donlevy, Ken Eddie, Councillor Martin Greig, Sandy 
Kelman (as substitute for Dr. Lesley Wilkie), Connor McKay, Gerrard Rattray, 
Katherine Ross, Diane Sande, Sergeant Barry Skinner (as substitute for 
Inspector John Soutar) and Bob Westland. 

 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were intimated on behalf of Mary Crawford, Sohail Faruqi, Murray Leys 
(Linda Alves substituting), Derek Murray, David Pattinson, John Soutar (Sergeant Barry 
Skinner substituting), Councillor John West, Dr. Lesley Wilkie (Sandy Kelman 
substituting) and George Wyatt. 
 
 
 
2 WELCOME 
 
Allan McIntosh, Convener, welcomed everyone to the meeting in particular Katherine 
Ross who was attending her first Forum meeting. 
 
 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
The Forum had before it the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th September, 2009 and 
of the Forum Sub-Committee meeting held on 26th October, 2009. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the minutes. 
 
 
 
4 APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
 
The Forum considered two applications from Mr. Elvis Presley and Mr. Craig Adams 
and noted the current balance of membership of the Forum.   
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to approve the application from Mr. Craig Adams to fill the one remaining vacancy on 
the Forum having noted that at present there are fewer representatives of Holders of 
Premises Licences/Personal Licences than representatives of residents within the 
Forum’s Area at this time.  It was agreed to thank Mr. Elvis Presley for his application 



2 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
12 November 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

and to invite him to continue to attend Forum meetings as an observer if he wishes to 
do so. 
 
 
 
5 UPDATE ON OVERPROVISION ASSESSMENT 
 
It was noted that the Depute Clerk to the Licensing Board had received very few 
responses by the deadline for consultation on the Overprovision Assessment which 
was 16th October, 2009.  The Depute Clerk intends to ask the Licensing Board at its 
meeting on 15th December, 2009 to approve in principle a statement on Overprovision 
as an amendment to the current Policy Statement.  The Forum will receive a copy of 
the amendment to the Policy Statement for its information.    
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update. 
 
 
 
6 UPDATE ON PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT BUS SERVICES 
 
The Forum noted the briefing note on intentions to work on an Action Plan to take 
forward proposals discussed at a meeting held on 2nd October, 2009 with 
representatives from local bus companies together with representatives from 
NESTRANS, Grampian Police, the City Council and the Convener of the Licensing 
Board. 
 
It was noted a number of initiatives are under consideration which should make it 
commercially viable for bus companies to operate late night bus services.  It is 
understood members clubs and other licensed premises would be willing to assist in 
publicising services, selling tickets and giving advice on the timing of services.  
Councillor Martin Greig pointed out that the concept of Transport Marshalls established 
under the auspices of the Community Safety Partnership meant that they had a role to 
play in addition to assisting in the safe management of queues for taxis.   
 
Experience during Fresher’s Week showed that students used the bus services 
provided and it is considered that there would be sufficient demand to justify enhanced 
services. 
 
 



3 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
12 November 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 

The Forum resolved:- 
to note that a further update on the provision of Late Night Bus Services would be 
submitted to the Forum meeting in February, 2010. 
 
 
 
7 FEEDBACK FROM COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
 
The Forum noted that the local concerns set out in letters received from Culter and 
Torry Community Councils were being investigated and that Torry Community Council 
had extended an invitation to the Forum to send a representative to talk about the work 
of the Forum. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to thank Culter and Torry Community Councils for contacting the Forum about local 
concerns and to invite the Secretary of Torry Community Council to contact Allan 
McIntosh to finalise arrangements to enable him to attend a future Community Council 
meeting to discuss the work of the Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum. 
 
 
 
8 ALCOHOL AND DRUGS PARTNERSHIP 
 
Jennie Biggs advised the Forum that the Aberdeen Alcohol and Drugs Partnership has 
established a Community Safety and Criminal Justice Sub-Group.  At present the Sub-
Group is undertaking work focusing on alcohol and drug related violence.  The Sub-
Group is at the stage of gathering evidence and examples of good practice in tackling 
this issue.  The Sub-Group has established links with the Northern Criminal Justice 
Authority, SACRO, the Scottish Prison Service and with the local Procurator Fiscal and 
courts.  Statistics show that alcohol and/or drugs are the main reasons why young men 
in particular are imprisoned and there is support for raising awareness of the risk of 
excessive alcohol consumption leading to violence.  
 
The Licensing Forum may wish to contribute to the work of the Sub-Group in future. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note that further updates on the work of the Community Safety Criminal Justice Sub-
Group will be submitted to future Forum meetings. 
 
 



4 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
12 November 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 

9 STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
 
Sergeant Skinner referred to statistics which have been submitted to the Aberdeen 
Alcohol and Drugs Partnership and to the Alcohol and Violence Sub-Group which show 
trends in alcohol related offences.  Between the period 1/8/09 and 31/10/09 compared 
to the same period in 2008 there have been 26 recorded offences of refusing to quit 
licensed premises compared to 1 and 26 offences of disorderly conduct on licensed 
premises compared to 3.  There has been a significant increase in alcohol related 
offences even taking into account the different approach by Police Officers to recording 
offences using licensing legislation as oppose to common law crime such as Breach of 
the Peace.  Information on the sobriety of accused persons was given as follows:-  248 
people accused of Breach of the Peace were classified as drunk and 108 people 
accused of minor assaults were classified as drunk.  Accused persons who had been 
drinking amounted to 274 when accused of Breach of the Peace and 184 when 
accused of minor assaults.   
 
It was considered too early to assess the impact of the curfew.  The Licensing Board 
has advised that they intend to monitor the effectiveness of the curfew by noting any 
changes in trends of crime statistics.  Lack of publicity has led to some confusion and 
the Forum noted that Unight has arranged to print and distribute 20,000 leaflets to help 
address this problem.  It is understood the Community Safety Partnership will shortly be 
writing to the Licensing Board asking them to undertake an awareness raising 
campaign.  Sergeant Skinner advised that Grampian Police has already asked the 
Licensing Board to undertake some media work in the run up to Christmas in relation to 
the curfew.   
 
Katherine Ross confirmed that students could be kept advised of licensing related 
issues including the curfew via corridor TVs and video monitors on campus, the regular 
electronic newsletter and the students’ website.  Jennie Biggs referred to the potential 
to use the Healthy Working Lives newsletter. 
 
Mark Donlevy advised that the Unight Scheme has resulted in seven patrons being 
banned to date and there has been less trouble than anticipated.  Licensees are 
assisting by being responsible in identifying troublemakers and identification card 
offences by underage drinkers are being dealt with appropriately.  For example 
Sergeant Skinner advised that the message is getting across that anyone who had their 
passport outwith their control in this way will find the police have returned it to the 
passport office and that the passport owner will incur costs in securing its return.  In 
relation to underage drinking there is early evidence of a change in culture as 
enforcement activity targets this offence.   



5 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
12 November 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the statistical information and feedback on the early success of the Unight 
Scheme. 
 
 
 
10 UPDATE FROM THE LICENSING STANDARDS OFFICER 
 
Diane Sande advised the Forum of a very successful meeting of the North Regional 
Licensing Standards Officers Group held in Aberdeen on 29th October, 2009.  The 
meeting considered a presentation by the Street Pastors, experience to date in 
implementing the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, opportunities for links between 
Licensing Forums in the North and identified issues for consideration by their National 
Group.  Examples of the latter being a possible need to amend the statutory form for 
applying for Occasional Licences as the current form does not prompt applicants to 
consider issues such as capacity of premises or any terms and conditions to apply to 
the admission of children.  Licensing Standards Officers are addressing issues which 
arise where Operating Plans are inaccurate and legal advice is awaited on the 
appropriate way to treat discount cards in the context of the Act’s provisions on 
irresponsible promotions.   
 
Diane advised that her colleagues in the North Region are happy to circulate 
information on the dates and times of Licensing Forum meetings in 2010 and 
arrangements for visits by members of the Forum will be discussed by the Forum’s 
Sub-Committee. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to thank Diane Sande for her informative update and to note that arrangements for 
future visits to other Local Licensing Forums would be discussed at the February 2010 
meeting of the Forum’s Sub-Committee. 
 
 
 
11 WORK PLAN 
 
It was noted that in relation to the licensing objectives of the 2005 Licensing (Scotland) 
Act it is a matter for each Licensing Board to interpret the legislation and draw up its 
own policies.  However a variety of interpretations of the legality or otherwise of 
discount/loyalty cards would be confusing to the trade and customers.  Sergeant 



6 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
12 November 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6 

Skinner confirmed that Grampian Police had had a lot of enquiries to deal with in 
relation to loyalty cards and it is hoped that there will be clarity for the Grampian area 
prior to Christmas.  The main problem is that loyalty cards as such are not mentioned in 
the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 and they do not fit any of the criteria in relation to 
irresponsible promotions.  In relation to some matters of interpretation of the Act it was 
noted that court cases may be required to clarify the way forward.   
 
The Forum noted that one way forward in relation to obtaining information from the 
Licensing Board on their methods of monitoring achievement of the licensing objectives 
in particular Protecting Children from Harm, would be to discuss this again with them at 
the next joint meeting.  One option might be to encourage full participation in the Best 
Bar None Scheme and to confirm that the level of scrutiny of applications undertaken 
by the Board includes using the licensing objectives as assessment criteria. 
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the Work Plan update and to request the Clerk to write to the Scottish 
Government asking for clarification on the statistics they will require from Licensing 
Board in 2010 as Local Licensing Forums would benefit from access to statistical 
information in discharging their own responsibilities. 
 
 
 
12 LICENSING BOARD POLICY FRAMEWORKS 
 
The Forum considered a note on work on scrutinising the policy frameworks of other 
Licensing Boards in Scotland as requested by The Aberdeen City Alliance.  The 
Forum’s Sub-Committee will continue to work on this task during 2010 and in due 
course a response will be submitted to the Alliance.   In the meantime it was noted the 
Depute Clerk to the Aberdeen City Licensing Board had supplied a copy of the Licence 
Conditions which are the equivalent of some of the details noted in the Policy 
Statements of other Licensing Boards.  Actions to address alcohol related disorder are 
due to be considered by the Alliance at its meeting on 25 November, 2009 and a copy 
of the report will be submitted to the first meeting of Forum in 2010.    
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the update, request the Clerk to circulate the list of Licence Conditions as 
supplied by the Depute Clerk to Aberdeen Licensing Board and note that the February 
2010 meeting of the Forum will have an opportunity to consider the “Alcohol Related 
Disorder Profile – Aberdeen City Centre” report update. 
 



7 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
12 November 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

7 

13 " LICENSING FOR PUBLIC HEALTH " PUBLICATION 
 
The Forum considered the statistical and other useful information contained in the 
“Licensing for Public Health” publication recommended to the Forum by Dr. Lesley 
Wilkie.  The publication contains very useful information for reference purposes which 
will be of assistance to the Forum as it undertakes its work in 2010.   
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the “Licensing for Public Health” publication. 
 
 
 
14 ABERDEEN ALCOHOL STRATEGY 
 
Jennie Biggs confirmed that all members of the Forum would be welcome to attend the 
launch event for the Aberdeen Alcohol Strategy being held on Monday, 14 December, 
2009 at 10.00am in the Citadel in Aberdeen.   The Forum was reminded that they had 
contributed to the draft Strategy and that in common with a number of agencies, the 
Forum has the responsibility to contribute to the achievement of the Actions identified in 
the Strategy.  For example in relation to Reducing Consumption Action 2 refers to the 
Licensing Board consulting widely on specific measures to deliver and enhance policy 
including receiving advice from the Licensing Forum and public sector representatives 
in line with the Forum’s Action Plan.  Reference was made to the role of the 
universities, Aberdeen College and the student body in respect of one action under 
Supporting Families and Communities “The safety and wellbeing of students within a 
culture of alcohol will be investigated and supported”.    
 
The Forum resolved:- 
to note the contributions the Forum will make to the achievement of the Actions set out 
in the Alcohol Strategy and to request the Clerk to issue the invitation to the Aberdeen 
Alcohol Strategy launch event to members of the Forum. 
 
 
 
15 LIAISON WITH GRAMPIAN POLICE 
 
The five members of the Forum who had expressed an interest in accompanying the 
police during late night weekend patrols were reminded to contact Inspector John 
Soutar to finalise the arrangements.    
 



8 
 
 

LOCAL LICENSING FORUM 
12 November 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

8 

16 JENNIE BIGGS 
 
Jennie advised the Forum that she was retiring and this would be the last meeting of 
the Aberdeen Local Licensing Forum that she would attend.    
 
On behalf of the Forum, Allan McIntosh, Convener, thanked Jennie for her contributions 
to the work of the Forum since its inception and wished her well for the future. 
 
 
 
17 NEXT MEETING 
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting of the Forum would be on Thursday, 25 
February, 2010 at 2.00pm in Committee Room 5 in the Town House. 
- ALLAN McINTOSH, Convener   
 


